

Nos. 23-5029 and 23-5560

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Respondent-Appellee

v.

FARADAY HOSSEINIPOUR

Petitioner-Appellant

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Kentucky**

**PETITION FOR REHEARING
EN BANC**

R. Kenyon Meyer
DINSMORE & SHOHL LLP
101 South Fifth Street, Suite 2500
Louisville, KY 40202
(502) 540-2300
kenyon.meyer@dinsmore.com
Counsel for Faraday Hosseinipour

Philip E. Cecil
FULTZ MADDUX DICKENS PLC
101 S. Fifth Street, 27th Floor
Louisville, Kentucky 40202
(502) 588-2000
pcecil@fmdlegal.com
Counsel for Faraday Hosseinipour

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 40(b) Statement	1
Background	3
Argument.....	5
I. The full court should resolve problems with pyramid scheme Instructions	5
A. The instructions incorrectly deemed the Emperor Program a scheme to defraud without finding specific intent.....	5
B. The instructions were unconstitutionally vague under <i>Percoco</i>	9
C. The instructions contained a legally erroneous theory	11
II. The panel failed to apply <i>Glossip</i> to the <i>Napue</i> argument.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Glossip v. Oklahoma</i> 145 S.Ct. 612 (2025).....	2, 5, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18
<i>Griffin v. United States</i> 502 U.S. 46, 59 (1991).....	2, 11
<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> 360 U.S. 264, 269-70 (1959)	13, 14, 17
<i>Percoco v. United States</i> 598 U.S. 319, 329 (2023)	2, 9, 10
<i>Smith v. Goguen</i> 415 U.S. 566, 574 (1974).....	10
<i>United States v. Feola</i> 420 U.S. 671, 686 (1975).....	2, 9
<i>United States v. Gold Unlimited, Inc.</i> 177 F.3d 472 (6th Cir. 1999).....	1, 2, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11
<i>United States v. Maike</i> 142 F.4th 367, 379 (6th Cir. 2025).....	1, 5, 6, 8, 9, 10, 12
<i>United States v. Maike</i> No. 22-6114, 2025 WL 1770555, at *6 (6th Cir. June 26, 2025)	15, 16
<i>United States v. Rabinowitz</i> 327 F.2d 62, 76–77 (6th Cir. 1964).....	2
<i>Whole Living, Inc. v. Tolman</i> 344 F. Supp. 2d 739, 745 (D. Utah 2004).....	11

Other Authorities

Business Guidance Concerning Multi-Level Marketing, April 2024 10

FTC Staff Offers Business Guidance Concerning Multi-Level
Marketing, January 4, 2018 10

Staff Advisory Opinion - Pyramid Scheme Analysis, January 14, 2004 10

The Bottom Line about Multi-Level Marketing, October 2009 10
